

No. 22-957

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Laurie A. Dermody, Petitioner

v.

Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and
Human Services

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Elizabeth B. Prelogar

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Brian M. Boynton

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

Edwin S. Kneedler

Deputy Solicitor General

Charles L. McCloud

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

Alisa B. Klein

Dana L. Kaersvang

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Statutory background..... 1

 B. Facts and procedural history 7

 1. Dermody 7

 2. Mondor..... 10

Discussion..... 11

 A. The decisions below are correct..... 12

 B. The decisions below do not
 warrant this Court’s review 17

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Cohen v. Commissioner of the Div. of Med.
Assistance*, 668 N.E.2d 769 (Mass. 1996),
cert. denied *sub nom. Kokoska v. Bullen*,
519 U.S. 1057 (1997)..... 10, 14

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 17

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 15

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009)..... 17

Hughes v. McCarthy,
734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied,
572 U.S. 1034 (2014)..... 18, 19

*Hutcherson v. Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System Administration*,
667 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 20

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 17

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	1
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Srvs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	1-3
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	14

Statutes and regulation:

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4	5
§ 6012(a), 120 Stat. 62-63	6
§ 6012(b), 120 Stat. 63	5, 7, 16
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683	2
§ 303(b), 102 Stat. 760-761	4
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922:	
§ 405, 120 Stat. 2996-3000	7
§ 405(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2998.....	16
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17).....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17)(B)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396p.....	13
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)	9, 13
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)(1)(A)	4, 5, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)(1)(F)	5-7, 9, 10, 12-19, 21
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)(1)(F)(i).....	13
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)(2)(B)	4, 5, 9, 10, 14-17, 19-21
42 U.S.C. 1396p(c)(2)(B)(i).....	14, 20
42 U.S.C. 1396p(e)(1).....	6, 13
42 U.S.C. 1396p(e)(2)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396p note	7

Statutes and regulation—Continued:

42 U.S.C. 1396r-5	18, 19
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(D)	4
42 C.F.R. 435.725	19

Miscellaneous:

CMS:

State Medicaid Dir. Letter (July 27, 2006)	7, 16
<i>State Medicaid Manual</i> (Nov. 1994)	6, 15
152 Cong. Rec. E2252 (daily ed. Dec. 27, 2006)	6, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 391, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	3, 4
